Suffolk University/USA TODAY FINAL June 2019
Region:

(N=1,000) n %

Northeast 202 20.20

South 334 33.40

Midwest 245 24.50

West 219 21.90
Hello, my name is and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University/USA Today and |

would like to get your opinions on some issues of the day. Would you like to spend seven minutes to help

us out? {ASK FOR YOUNGEST IN HOUSEHOLD}

1. Gender
(N=1,000) n %
Male 486 48.60
Female 514 51.40
2. Are you currently a registered voter in the U.S.?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 1,000 100.00
3. Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent? {IF INDEPENDENT,
“Which party would you lean toward/feel closest to”}
(N=1,000) n %
Democrat 350 35.00
Republican 319 31.90
Independent 268 26.80
Other 53 5.30
Refused 10 1.00
4. What is your age category?
(N=1,000) n %
18-24 Years 86 8.60
25-34 Years 170 17.00
35-49 Years 223 22.30
50-64 Years 264 26.40
65-74 Years 164 16.40
75+ 81 8.10
Refused 12 1.20
5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background / ancestry is?
(N=1,000) n %
White / Caucasian 700 70.00
Black / African-American 118 11.80
American Indian / Alaska Native 15 1.50
Asian 38 3.80
Native Hawaiian / Other Pacific Islander ------------=--=----- 5 0.50
Hispanic/Latino 110 11.00
Other 12 1.20
Don’t know 2 0.20
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6. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?
(N=1,000) n %
Right Direction 415 41.50
Wrong Track 500 50.00
Undecided 85 8.50

| am going to read you a short list of people and political parties, and for each please tell me if your
opinion of them is generally favorable or generally unfavorable. If you are undecided or if you have never
heard of someone, just tell me that. First take Donald Trump. Is your opinion of Donald Trump generally
favorable or generally unfavorable? (RANDOMIZE 8-12)

(N=1,000) NEVER HEARD FAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE HOF/UNDECIDED
7. Donald Trump 0 462 495 43
0.00 46.20 49.50 4.30
8. Robert Mueller 53 376 328 243
5.30 37.60 32.80 24.30
9. Democratic Party 2 361 504 133
0.20 36.10 50.40 13.30
10. Republican Party 0 350 512 138
0.00 35.00 51.20 13.80
11. Nancy Pelosi 9 320 543 128
0.90 32.00 54.30 12.80
12. U.S. Congress 0 218 600 182
0.00 21.80 60.00 18.20
13. If the 2020 presidential election were held today, would you vote for President Trump, the
Democratic nominee, or a third party candidate?
(N=1,000) n %
President Trump 397 39.70
Democratic nominee 371 37.10
Third Party candidate 90 9.00
Undecided 137 13.70
Refused 5 0.50
14. Just your best guess, who do you think will win the White House in 2020 — President Trump or
the Democratic nominee?
(N=1,000) n %
President Trump 491 49.10
Democratic nominee 377 37.70
Undecided 128 12.80
Refused 4 0.40

6/11 - 6/15 Page 2 of 9 National Study



Suffolk University/USA TODAY FINAL

June 2019

15. Overall, do you {ROTATE ASCENDING, DESCENDING} strongly approve, approve, disapprove,

or strongly disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

(N=1,000) n

Strongly Approve 292
Approve 195
Disapprove 126
Strongly Disapprove 355
Undecided 30
Refused 2

%
29.20
19.50
12.60
35.50

3.00

0.20

16. Overall, do you {ROTATE ASCENDING, DESCENDING} strongly approve, approve, disapprove,
or strongly disapprove of the job Nancy Pelosi is doing as Speaker of the House?

(N=1,000) n

Strongly Approve 145
Approve 240
Disapprove 206
Strongly Disapprove 315
Undecided 94
Refused 0

%
14.50
24.00
20.60
31.50

9.40

0.00

17. Overall, do you {ROTATE ASCENDING, DESCENDING} strongly approve, approve, disapprove,

or strongly disapprove of how Trump has handled the trade issue?

(N=1,000) n %

Strongly Approve 226 22.60
Approve 228 22.80
Disapprove 157 15.70
Strongly Disapprove 318 31.80
Undecided 70 7.00
Refused 1 0.10

18. As you may know, President Trump has threatened to impose stiffer tariffs on China. Thinking

about your state — what would be the economic impact on your state? Would you say:
(RANDOMIZE)

(N=1,000) n %
It would hurt the economy in my state --------------=--=--- 468 46.80
It would help the economy in my state --------------=------ 190 19.00
It wouldn’t have an effect on the economy in my
state 217 21.70
Undecided 122 12.20
Refused 3 0.30
19. President Trump has threatened to impose stiff tariffs on Mexican goods if Mexico doesn’t curtail
illegal immigration across the border. Do you support or oppose this action?
(N=1,000) n %
Support 436 43.60
Oppose 492 49.20
Undecided 67 6.70
Refused 5 0.50
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20. From your own point of view, do you think the House of Representatives should seriously
consider impeaching President Trump?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 318 31.80
No 606 60.60
Undecided 74 7.40
Refused 2 0.20
21. Do you think the House of Representatives will seriously consider impeaching President Trump?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 426 42.60
No 479 47.90
Undecided 93 9.30
Refused 2 0.20
22. Speaker Nancy Pelosi said that most people don’t fully understand what would happen if the

House of Representatives impeached President Trump. Just based on your own understanding —
what would happen next if the House voted to impeach Trump? (RANDOMIZE)

(N=1,000) n %
Trump would be removed from office 92 9.20
The Senate would hold a trial and decide whether
to remove Trump from office 498 49.80
The matter would be referred to the Supreme Court ---228 22.80
Undecided 167 16.70
Refused 15 1.50
23. At this point which of the following would be your personal preference? (RANDOMIZE)
(N=1,000) n %
The House of Representatives should vote to
impeach President Trump 213 21.30
House committees should continue investigating
Trump, but not vote to impeach him -------------------- 314 31.40
Congress should drop its investigations into
President Trump and his administration --------------- 424 42.40
Undecided 49 4.90
24, As you may know, several congressional committees are investigating President Trump and his

administration. The White House has told some officials it is not necessary to comply with
subpoenas to testify or provide documents. Which comes closer to your view? (ROTATE)

1. The White House should comply with the congressional subpoenas to testify and provide
documents
2. The White House should continue making the case that it is not necessary to comply with
congress
(N=1,000) n %
White House should comply with congressional
subpoenas 546 54.60
White House should continue making the case
that it is not necessary to comply 372 37.20
Undecided 76 7.60
Refused 6 0.60

6/11 - 6/15 Page 4 of 9 National Study



Suffolk University/USA TODAY FINAL June 2019

25. How important to you is it that former Special Counsel Robert Mueller testify publicly before
Congress about his investigation into the 2016 election — very important, somewhat important, not
particularly important, or not at all important?

(N=1,000) n %

Very important 400 40.00
Somewhat important 210 21.00
Not particularly important 135 13.50
Not at all important 230 23.00
Undecided 25 2.50

26. How would you describe your own political viewpoint — very liberal, liberal, moderate,
conservative, very conservative? {ROTATE .1-.5 ASCENDING TO DESCENDING}

(N=1,000) n %

Very liberal 69 6.90
Liberal 168 16.80
Moderate 376 37.60
Conservative 211 21.10
Very Conservative 130 13.00
Other 17 1.70
Don’t know 29 2.90

{FOR 3.1 or 3.3}

27. I’m going to read you a list of some Democrats who may oppose Donald Trump in the 2020
election. For each, please tell me whether you would be excited to see this person run, no strong
feelings, or that you hope this person drops out of the running. If you’ve never heard of the
person, just let me know. Let’s start with (RANDOMIZE a-x). Excited, no strong feelings, drop
out, or never heard?

No Strong

(N=618) Excited Feelings Drop Out Never Heard
a. Michael Bennet 48 137 123 310
7.77 22.17 19.90 50.16
b. Joe Biden 313 159 127 19
50.65 25.73 20.55 3.07
c. Cory Booker 178 154 164 122
28.80 24.92 26.54 19.74
d. Steve Bullock 21 112 127 358
3.40 18.12 20.55 57.93
e. Pete Buttigieg 190 97 113 218
30.74 15.70 18.28 35.28
f.  Julian Castro 71 156 148 243
11.49 25.24 23.95 39.32
g. Bill de Blasio 65 154 261 138
10.52 24.92 42.23 22.33
h. John Delaney 22 152 141 303
3.56 24.60 22.82 49.03
i.  Tulsi Gabbard 33 114 145 326
5.34 18.45 23.46 52.75
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(N=618)

j-

Kirsten Gillibrand

Mike Gravel

Kamala Harris

John Hickenlooper

Jay Inslee

Amy Klobuchar

Wayne Messam

Seth Moulton

Beto O’Rourke

Tim Ryan

Bernie Sanders

Eric Swalwell

Elizabeth Warren

Marianne Williamson

Andrew Yang

{FOR 3.1, 3.2, 3.3}
Earlier you said you were registered as a/an {INSERT}. Thinking about your state’s primary or
caucus next year, do you think you will vote in your state’s Democratic Primary or Caucus,
Republican Primary or Caucus, or will you skip the primaries and just vote next November?

28.
(N=937)
Democratic Primary or Caucus
Republican Primary or Caucus
Skip Primaries
Undecided

6/11 - 6/15

Excited
70
11.33

13
2.10

245
39.64

40
6.47

22
3.56

96
15.53

6
0.97

9
1.46

163
26.38

36
5.83

251
40.61

40
6.47

229
37.06

31
5.02

57
9.22

No Strong
Feelings

164
26.54

101
16.34

128
20.71

129
20.87

102
16.50

160
25.89

88
14.24

95
15.37

147
23.79

140
22.65

131
21.20

117
18.93

160
25.89

95
15.37

122
19.74
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Drop Out Never Heard
167 217
27.02 35.11
116 388
18.77 62.78
118 127
19.09 20.55
133 316
21.52 51.13
109 385
17.64 62.30
116 246
18.77 39.81
109 415
17.64 67.15
136 378
22.01 61.17
154 154
24.92 24.92
136 306
22.01 49.51
214 22
34.63 3.56
133 328
21.52 53.07
143 86
23.14 13.92
115 377
18.61 61.00
138 301
22.33 48.71

%
41.09
34.79
17.18

6.94
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{FOR 28.1}
29. If the Democratic Primary or Caucus for President were held today and the candidates were ....
{ROTATE]}, for whom would you vote or lean toward?
(N=385) n %
Michael Bennet 0 0.00
Joe Biden 116 30.13
Cory Booker 8 2.08
Steve Bullock 2 0.52
Pete Buttigieg 36 9.35
Julian Castro 5 1.30
Bill de Blasio 1 0.26
John Delaney 0 0.00
Tulsi Gabbard 0 0.00
Kirsten Gillibrand 0 0.00
Mike Gravel 0 0.00
Kamala Harris 32 8.31
John Hickenlooper 4 1.04
Jay Inslee 0 0.00
Amy Klobuchar 1 0.26
Wayne Messam 0 0.00
Seth Moulton 1 0.26
Beto O’Rourke 9 2.34
Tim Ryan 2 0.52
Bernie Sanders 59 15.32
Eric Swalwell 0 0.00
Elizabeth Warren 37 9.61
Marianne Williamson 1 0.26
Andrew Yang 2 0.52
Other 1 0.26
Undecided 66 17.14
Refused 2 0.52
{FOR 28.1}
30. The first Democratic presidential debate is taking place on June 26-27. Do you plan to watch it?
(N=385) n %
Yes 317 82.34
No 60 15.58
Undecided 8 2.08
Refused 0 0.00
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{FOR 28.1}
31. Thinking about that first Democratic debate — what is the single topic or issue you want to hear
discussed by the candidates?

(N=385) n %
“Healthcare” 76 19.74
“Immigration/Border Security” 45 11.69
“Economy/Budget” 35 9.09
“Climate Change/Global Warming/Environment”--------- 26 6.75
“Education” 19 4.94
“Taxes” 18 4.68
“Get the country back on track/What they will do” ------- 15 3.90
“Donald Trump/Out of office” 15 3.90
“Work Together/United/Do their job” 15 3.90
“Social Issues” 14 3.64
“Equality/Rights” 14 3.64
“Foreign Relations/Policy/War” 13 3.38
“Abortion/Women's Rights” 13 3.38
“Gun Control” 8 2.08
“Trade/Tariffs” 6 1.56
“National Security” 7 1.82
“Infrastructure” 3 0.78
“Election Interference” 3 0.78
Other 11 2.86
DK/NA/Refused 29 7.53

{FOR 28.1}

32. How important do you think the candidate debates will be in determining who you support for

president? Would you say very important, somewhat important, not particularly important, or not
at all important?

(N=385) n %
Very important 206 53.51
Somewhat important 125 32.47
Not particularly important 23 5.97
Not at all important 27 7.01
Undecided 3 0.78
Refused 1 0.26
{FOR 28.2}
33. If the Republican Primary or Caucus in your state were held today and the candidates were
Donald Trump or Bill Weld, for whom would you vote or lean toward at this time — Trump or
Weld?
(N=326) n %
Donald Trump 293 89.88
Bill Weld 15 4.60
Undecided 17 5.21
Refused 1 0.31
34. Despite your personal preference, would you like to see a debate among the Republican
candidates for president — yes or no?
(N=326) n %
Yes 196 60.12
No 118 36.20
Undecided 12 3.68
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THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH OTHERS TAKING THE SURVEY

35. Are any members of your household union members?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 191 19.10
No 804 80.40
Undecided 4 0.40
Refused 1 0.10
36. Do you have school-aged children in your household?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 292 29.20
No 701 70.10
Undecided 4 0.40
Refused 3 0.30
37. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
(N=1,000) n %
Some high school 16 1.60
High school graduate 139 13.90
Some college 225 22.50
Trade/technical/vocational training 69 6.90
College graduate 357 35.70
Masters or PhD 181 18.10
Undecided 13 1.30
38. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most? {RANDOMIZE 38.1 - 38.9}
(N=1,000) n %
CNN 129 12.90
MSNBC 91 9.10
FOX NEWS 266 26.60
ABC 43 4.30
NBC 53 5.30
CBS 51 5.10
C-SPAN 24 2.40
COMEDY CENTRAL 25 2.50
PBS / NPR 117 11.70
Undecided 201 20.10
39. What is your annual household income?
(N=1,000) n %
Under $20,000 per year 45 4.50
Under $50,000 per year 142 14.20
Under $75,000 per year 160 16.00
Under $100,000 per year 162 16.20
Under $140,000 per year 154 15.40
$140,000 or more per year 195 19.50
Undecided 142 14.20

[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME. HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]
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